01.06.2011 should not be disallowed as the Country of Original 

Certificate submitted by the importer which is product and quantity 

specific, has not been issued by the issuing authority in respect of CTH-
84159000. 

d) Differential Duty Amounting to Rs.23,49,47,523/- (Rupees Twenty 
Three Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 
Twenty Three only) [Basic Customs Duty: 10% + SWS: 10% + IGST:28%] 
as detailed Annexure-A to this show cause notice should not be 
demanded and recovered under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

e) Interest at an applicable rate should not be demanded and recovered

[...]

b) Whether, the benefit of Custom Notification No.46/ 2011-Customs dated 
01.06.2011 is liable to be disallowed as the Certificate of Origin 
submitted by the importer has been issued by the Issuing Authority for 
the CTH 85371000 and not for CTH-84159000. 

c) Whether, Differential Duty Amounting to Rs. 23,49,47,523/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Three Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs Forty-Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred and Twenty-Three only) [Basic Customs Duty: 10% + SWS: 10% 
+ IGST:28%] as detailed in Annexure-A to the show cause notice is liable 
to be demanded and recovered under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 
1962. 

d) Whether, Interest at an applicable rate is liable to be demanded and

[...]

attached to the Show Cause Notice, under Section 111(m) of the 
Customs Act, 1962, however, since the goods are not physically 
available not any bond executed by the noticee / importer, I refrain 
from imposing redemption fine on lieu of confiscation. 

(vii) I impose penalty of Rs.4,13,27,826/- (Rupees Four Crores Thirteen 
Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Six only) on 
M/s. Johnson_ Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning India Limited (IEC-
0888020503) under Section Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962. 
However, I refrain from imposing penalty upon them under Section 
112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962, since as per 5th proviso of Section